

Khon Kaen University Announcement (No. 200/2025) On The Criteria for Thesis and Independent Study Publication, or Parts of a Thesis or

Independent Study Publication, for Graduation Requirements in Graduate Studies (No. 2)

As the Graduate School has announced the Khon Kaen University Announcement (No. 844/2024) on the criteria for thesis and independent study publication, or parts of a thesis or independent study publication, for graduation requirements in graduate studies. In addition, in order for establishing a mechanism to control the standard of thesis or independent study work, to ensure quality according to Higher Education standard criteria A.D. 2022 and Khon Kaen University Regulations on Graduate Education Level, A.D. 2023.

By the virtue of section 37 (1) of Khon Kaen University Act. A.D. 2015 and Khon Kaen University Regulations on Graduate Education Level, A.D. 2023 Clause 5 and in adherence to the agreement of the Committee Board of Graduate School Meeting at the 12/2024 on December 4, 2024, as well as the agreement of Khon Kaen University Executive Committee Meeting No. 19/2024 on December 23, 2024, therefore amended the criteria for thesis or independent study publication, or parts of a thesis and independent study publication for graduate studies as follows:

Clause 1 A request is hereby made to amend the text in the announcement in Sections 6.2.3 and 6.2.4 as follows:

"6.2.3 In the case of publication in an international journal, students must submit a printed PDF of the publication acceptance email, showing the domain information of the journal's email address, which must correspond to the journal's website. Additionally, forward the acceptance email to the Graduate School's email (Graduate@kku.ac.th) and Graduate School may request additional supporting documentation for further consideration. 6.2.4 The advisor must endorse the accuracy of the email documentation for publication acceptance, for publication in the journal in printed PDF format, through the program's administrative committee, before submitting it to the Graduate School."

With the exception of the aforementioned revisions and additions, all other aspects shall remain in full compliance with Khon Kaen University Announcement No. 844/2024, dated April 1, 2024, in all respects.

Announced on January 21, 2025

- Signed -(Assoc. Prof. Charnchai Panthongviriyakul) Acting President of Khon Kaen University